=B

TOWER HAMLETS

Meeting of the

LICENSING SUB
COMMITTEE

Thursday, 30 September 2010 at 6.30 p.m.

AGENDA

VENUE
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent,
London, E14 2BG

Members: Ward Represented
Chair: Councillor Peter Golds Blackwall & Cubitt Town;
Councillor Shafiqul Haque St Katharine's & Wapping;
Councillor Amy Whitelock Mile End & Globe Town;

If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements
or any other special requirements, please contact:

Simmi Yesmin, Democratic Services,

Tel: 020 7364 4120, E-mail: simmi.yesmin@towerhamlets.gov.uk



5.1

5.2

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

Thursday, 30 September 2010

6.30 p.m.
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Pages 1 -2)
To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government
Finance Act, 1992. See attached note from the Chief Executive.

PAGE WARD(S)
NUMBER AFFECTED
RULES OF PROCEDURE 3-14
To note the rules of procedure which are attached for
information.
UNRESTRICTED MINUTES 15 - 22
To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the
unrestricted minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held
on 19" August 2010.
ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION
Application to Review the Premises Licence for 23-78 Bow East;
Fairprice Cash & Carry, 524 Roman Road, E3 5ES (LSC
32/011)
Application for a New Premises Licence for Strada, 79 - 226 Millwall;

Unit E1, 12 Hertsmere Road, West India Quay, London
E14 4AF (LSC 33/011)

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR
CONSIDERS URGENT



Agenda ltem 2

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE

This note is guidance only. Members should consult the Council’'s Code of Conduct for further
details. Note: Only Members can decide if they have
[...]
ection), or

section 105(2)(a) (counter notice following police objection to temporary
event notice),

the party shall give the notice no later than one working day before the day
or the first day on
which the hearing is to be held.

In the case of a hearing under:

=z

section 167(5)(a) (review of premises licence following closure order),

(b)

paragraph 4(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application for conversion
of existing licence),

©)

paragraph 16(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application for
conversion of existing club certificate), or

)

paragraph 26(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application by holder of
justices’ licence for grant of personal licence),

the party shall give the notice no later than two working days before the day
or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

In any other case, the party shall give the notice no later than five working
days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

Page 13




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



o T%enda ltem 4

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 19/08/2010 N ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS
MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 19 AUGUST 2010

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:
Councillor Rajib Ahmed (Chair)

Councillor Kabir Ahmed
Councillor David Snowdon

Officers Present:

Mohshin Al — (Acting Senior Licensing Officer)
Thomas Doyle — (Planning Enforcement Officer)
Paul Greeno — (Senior Advocate)
Kerry Mure — (Senior Lawyer)
lan Wareing — (Environmental Protection)

(

Simmi Yesmin — (Senior Committee Officer)

Applicants In Attendance:

Mohammed Ali Ahmed - (Perfect Fried Chicken)
Nanu Miah - (Perfect Fried Chicken)
Nazar Mohammed - (Perfect Fried Chicken)
Rachid Radi - (Liberty Lounge)

Objectors In Attendance:

PC Alan Cruickshank - (Metropolitan Police)
PC Andy Jackson - (Metropolitan Police)
Craigie-Lee - (Resident)

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, ensured that introductions
were made and then briefly outlined the procedure of the meeting.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Khales Ahmed
for whom Councillor Kabir Ahmed substituted for.

Page 15 1



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 19/08/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Rajib Ahmed, declared a personal interest in agenda item 5.1,
application for a new premises license for Perfect Fried Chicken, 197 East
India Dock Road, London E14 OED on the basis that the premises was in his
ward.

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE
The Rules of Procedures were noted.
4, UNRESTRICTED MINUTES

The unrestricted minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meetings held on
6™ July, 13" July and 20" July were agreed as a correct record of
proceedings.

5. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION

5.1 Application for a New Premises Licence for Perfect Fried Chicken, 197
East India Dock Road, London E14 OED (LSC 18/011)

At the request of the Chair, Mr Mohshin Ali, Acting Senior Licensing Officer,
introduced the report which detailed the new application for Perfect Fried
Chicken, 197 East India Dock Road, London E14 OED. It was noted that
objections had been received by the Metropolitan Police, Environmental
Protection, Planning Enforcement and local residents.

A tabled document was produced at the meeting which included a petition
supporting the application to extend trading hours, the Chair allowed the
opportunity for all interested parties to familiarise themselves with the
document.

At the request of the Chair, Mr Nasar Mohammed, Counsel for the applicant
explained that the applicant had been trading for the past 14 years, without
any complaints, and that it was a successful and established business. He
responded to concerns raised by interested parties and highlighted that it was
accepted that the area was more commercial than residential, that residents
living above the premises suppo
[...]
equired.

Mr Andy Jackson, Metropolitan Police also refereed to his objection on page
85 of the agenda. He also questioned the petition that was submitted on
behalf of the applicants and stated that it wasn’t clear what the residents were
asked when signing the petition and possibly not aware that the application
was to open till 4am. He highlighted that the local area was populated with
similar establishments, and if granted, all would ask for the same hours.

Ms Craggie-Lee, local resident also addressed the Sub Committee and
explained the issues of anti-social behaviour, youth congregating outside,
intimidating residents, and noise nuisance etc.

Members asked questions and in response, it was noted that the applicants
would be happy for a reduction in the hours applied for to 2am everyday. It
was noted that the applicant had been trading for 14 years with had no
complaints.

Members asked questions as to the opening times of other food outlets, there
was no exact times presented to members, however it was believed that it
was not beyond 12 midnight.

In response to questions it was noted that the CCTV cameras were working
and CCTV recordings were kept for one month, they had experienced staff
and would also employ SIA door staff which would assist with general security
in the area. Members raised concerns about the sale of late night
refreshments outside trading hours. Members then tried to establish the noise
disturbance that is contributed form A13 traffic and DLR station.

The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would at 7.45pm adjourn to

consider the evidence presented. The Members reconvened at 8.15pm. The
Chair reported that by a majority vote of 2 for and 1 against;

Page 17 3



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 19/08/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

Members listened to representations from all parties and it was considered
that the premises could stay open till a later hour, however Members did not
consider that it should open until 04:00am on Fridays and Saturdays. A
reduction in hours of 2:00am Monday to Sundays was offered by the applicant
and those are the hours that were granted. Members considered that
conditions should be imposed to address concerns of crime and disorder and
public nuisance.

RESOLVED

That the new application for Perfect Fried Chicken, 197 East India Dock
Road, London E14 OED, be GRANTED in part, with the following conditions;

The Provision of Late Night Refreshments

Monday to Sunday 23:00 hours — 02:00 hours (the following day)

Hours Premises is Open to the Public

Monday to Saturday from 11:00 hours — 02:00 hours (the following day)
Conditions

1. A CCTV camera system covering both internal and external to the
premises is to be installed.

2. The CCTV recordings are to be maintained for 30 days and to be
provided upon request to either a Police Officer or an officer of any
other Responsible Authority.

3. At all times the premises is open, a person who can operate the CCTV
system must be present on the premises.

4. All customers are required to leave the premise by 02:00 hours.

5. A registered SIA door supervisor is to be present at all times from
23:00 hours to 02:00 hours.

6. Prominent and clearly legible notices shall be displayed at all exists of
the premises requesting patrons to respect the needs of local residents
and to leave the premises and area quietly.

Informative
Members suggested that due to potential issues of noise nuisance, applicants
should ensure that refuse is not taken out during late hours, and the

applicants are to liase with the appropriate Council section to have an external
bin placed outside the premises.

Page 18 4



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 19/08/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5.2 Application to Vary the Premises Licence for Liberty Lounge, 1A Bell
Lane, London E1 7LA (LSC 19/011)

At the request of the Chair, Mr Mohshin Ali, Acting Senior Licensing Officer,
introduced the report which detailed the variation application for Liberty
Lounge, 1a Bell Lane, L
[...]
hat they did not support
the application to extend opening hours, as this would cause serious public
nuisance to surrounding residential occupiers far later into the evening then
what currently occurs. He explained that the extension of the Premises
License hours would not maintain a balance between commercial activities
and residential amenity, in an area where this is clearly required. He also
mentioned that the hours applied for could not legally be implemented as the
premises did not have planning permission for the hours requested nor was
planning permission likely to be granted.

Page 19 S



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 19/08/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

Members asked questions about the licensed premises in the local area, and
the make up of the local area. It was noted that there had not been any
complaint since the bar had been open.

The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would at 8.45pm adjourn to
consider the evidence presented. The Members reconvened at 9.25pm. The
Chair reported that;

In considering the application, Members had heard from the applicant and
those making representations against the application. Members noted the
concerns raised by those making representations regarding crime and
disorder and public nuisance but it was considered, however, that these were
very much future concerns regarding what could happen if more residential
development and commercial development take place. Members had
considered the application based on the current position and were satisfied
that the application could be granted with the following hours and conditions;

RESOLVED

That the variation application for Liberty Lounge, 1a Bell Lane, London E1
7LA be GRANTED in part, with the following conditions;

The Provision for Regulated Entertainment
(For recorded music)

Sunday to Tuesday from 12:00 hours — 22:00 hours

Wednesday & Thursday from 12:00 hours — 20:00 hours and from 23:00
hours — 00:00 hours (midnight)

Friday from 12:00 hours — 20:00 hours and fro
[...]
 applicant was the same person
who had relevant convictions as specified by the Police. It was noted that the
Police had tried to contact the applicant to clarify whether he was the same
person in question but had had no success in getting in contact with him.

Members noted that the applicant was not present at the meeting and had
made no contact with Democratic Services or any interested parties and
therefore on balance, Members considered that the applicant was also the
person with the relevant convictions and therefore the application was
Refused on the basis of the prevention of crime and disorder.

Page 21 !

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 19/08/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

7.2

Application for a Transfer of Premises Licence Holder for the Thai Tiger,
96 Brick Lane, London E1 6RL (LSC 21/011)

Members noted the concerns on whether the applicant was the same person
who had relevant convictions as specified by the Police. It was noted that the
Police had tried to contact the applicant to clarify whether he was the same
person in question but had had no success in getting in contact with him.

Members noted that the applicant was not present at the meeting and had
made no contact with Democratic Services or any interested parties and
therefore on balance, Members considered that the applicant was also the
person with the relevant convictions and therefore the application was
Refused on the basis of the prevention of crime and disorder.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT

There was no other business considered urgent by the Chair.

The meeting ended at 9.30 p.m.

Chair, Councillor Rajib Ahmed
Licensing Sub Committee

Page 22 8



Agenda Iltem 5.1

Committee: Date: Classification: Report No. Agenda
Item No.
Licensing Sub-Committee 30th September 2010 UNRESTRICTED LSC 32/011
Report of: Colin Perrins Title: Licensing Act 2003
Head of Trading Standards and Environmental
Health (Commercial) Application to Review the Premises
[...]
or example, Rev)
Surname First names
Please tick yes
1 am 18 years old or over O
Current postal
address if different
from premises
address
Post Town Postcode
Daytime contact telephone number r
E-mail address
(optional)
\\KSTOOO?NAS.owcre.mps\HomefoldersFS409\p178779\My Documents\Review forms Fairprice.doc 10

Page 32




(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT

Mr D Mrs D Miss D Ms D Other title D

(for example, Rev)
Surname First names

Please tick O yes

I am 18 years old or over

O

Current postal
address if different
from premises
address

Post Town Postcode

Daytime contact telephone number

E-mail address
(optional)

(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT

Name and address

PC124HT Andy Jackson

Licensing Officer

Bethnal Green Police Station
12 Victoria Park Square
London E2 9NZ

Telephone number (if any) | N NN

il piore) I

\\KSTOOO7NAS aware.mps \HomefoldersF S409\p178779\My Documents\Review forms Fairprice.doc

Page 33

11




This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)
Please tick one or more boxes (]

1) the prevention of crime and disorder
2) public safety
3) the prevention of public nuisance

4) the protection of children from harm

\\KSTOOO7NAS aware.mps\HomefoldersF S409\p178779\My Documents\Review forms Fairprice.doc

Page 34

ooog -

12



Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read guidance note 2)
This review is applied for under the crime and disorder

licensing objective.

The basis of this review relates to a series of operations run
jointly between Police, Trading Standards and Customs (HMRC)
which have been running since November 2009. The aim of these
visits was to identify which premises were selling goods which
were either counterfeit or smuggled and to investigate
offences under the Licensing Act 2003.

Certain off licences were identified following a review of
intelligence from all 3 agencies where they had come to notice
for similar offences in the past. No random visits were made.

13 premises across the Borough were identified for visits on 2
days in April 2010.

Entry to each premise was made under the Licensing Act 2003 as
well as customs and trading standards legislation.

The review you will hear today concerns Fairprice Cash and
Carry at 524 Roman Road E3 5ES.

The premise was visited on 21°%° April 2010 at 1145hrxs

On entry to the premise we found a total of 46.2 litres of
vodka and whiskey for sale which displayed a counterfeit duty
stamp. These goods were seized by HMRC under Secs. 112 and
118. Customs and Excise Management Act 1979.

These spirits should have displayed a numbered Customs sticker
which is either separate or incorporated in the label on the
bottle. This applies to bottles over 35cl in size and where
the alcochol by volume exceeds 30%. This is a system which has
been in force since 1lst January 2007. The stamps are checked
under ultra-violet light and fakes fail to light up in the
correct way as they have just been printed on paper.

Further examination of the wine on sale revealed that there
were 30 bottles (22.5 litres) of mixed wines. The wines were
for sale at a price where the duty for the goods couldn’t have
been paid. These were seized under Sec 139 of CEMA 1979.

No receipts were produced for the goods seized at the time and
a notice of seizure and a warning letter were issued to the
occupant Mr Mazher Hussain.

\\KSTOO0O7NAS aware.mps\HomefoldersF S409\p178779\My Documents\Review forms Fairprice.doc 13

Page 35




The owners were given 28 days to produce the receipts for the
goods seized to prove that they were bought at a wholesaler
and that the duty had been paid. That period has now expired
and the receipts have not been produced.

The goods seized amounted to a total of £449.09 of duty evaded
with VAT added it comes to a total of £527.68.

DCMS Guidance states “certain criminal activity in connection
with licensed premises, which the Sec of State considers
should be treated particular
[...]
rfeit alcohol was also seized from the premises. This

matter is still under investigation.

On the 9" of December 2007 59 packs of counterfeit packets of condoms were
found during a routine visit for other purposes and a written warning was given to the

business owner.

In view of the previous record of possession of counterfeit goods the authority would

recommend that the panel consider all options including revocation of the licence.

In addition and separately from the issue of suspension or revocation we are aware
that a number of counterfeit and non-duty paid items have been supplied to shops in
the Borough and that the source of these items is often itinerant traders who do not

provide sufficient details to allow products to be traced.

Not only does this represent a loss to the National Revenue from the failure to pay
duty, it also introduces a health risk as the goods may be defective or contain

contaminants..

Consequently the Trading Standards Service respectfully recommends that the
Licensing Sub-Committee exercises its power under Section 52 of the
Licensing Act 2003 impose the following conditions.

Page 40



Restrictions on purchases of alcohol

1) The premises licence holder and any other persons responsible for the
purchase of stock shall not purchase any goods from door-to-door sellers .

2) The premises licence holder shall ensure that all receipts for goods bought

include the following details:
I. Seller's name and address
Il. Seller's company details, if applicable

Ill. Seller's VAT details, if applicable

3) Copies of the documents referred to in 2) shall be retained on the premises

and made available to officers on request.

Page 41



Page 42



Appendix 2

Page 43




Page 44



!-\’u"\-". TOWER H AMLE"‘S Certificate Number
% Licence / Registration 039705

(Fair Price Cash & Carry)
524 Roman Road

Bow

London

E3 5ES

Licensable Activities authorised by the licence

Retail sale of alcohol

See the attached licence for the licence con
[...]
ster telephone number of holder

Mohshin Ali
File Only 020 7364 5498

Page 80



3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Background

This is an application for a premises licence for Strada, Unit E1, 12
Hertsmere Road, West India Quay, London E14 4AF.

A copy of the application is enclosed as Appendix 1.

Due to representations against the premises, the applicant has amended
the application (please see Appendix 2). The amended licensable
activities and timings are as follows:

Sale of alcohol
e Saturday to Tuesday, from 09:00 hours to 23:00 hours
e Wednesday to Friday, from 09:00 hours to 00:00 hours

Late night refreshment
e Saturday to Tuesday, from 23:00 hours to 23:30 hours
e Wednesday to Friday, from 23:00 hours to 00:30 hours

Hours premises are open to the public:
e Saturday to Tuesday, from 07:00 hours to 23:30 hours
e Wednesday to Friday, from 07:00 hours to 00:30 hours

A map showing the relevant premises is included as Appendix 3.

Licensing Policy and Government Advice

The Council has adopted a licensing policy and this is available from the
Licensing Section, and at the hearing. The revised policy came into
effect on the 7" January 2008.

Relevant Sections of the policy are brought to the attention of Members
within the Licensing Officers report.

The Government Minister, the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and
Sport has issued Guidance under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.
This is available on the Government’s website, www.culture.gov.uk. It
was last revised on 29" March 2010.

Relevant Sections of this advice are brought to Members attention within
the Licensing Officers report. Members should note however, that in
some areas Tower Hamlets, after a proper consideration of local
circumstances, has not followed the Government’s advice, or has
developed it further.

Page 81



5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

54

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

Representations

All representations have to meet basic legal and administrative
requirements. If they fail
[...]
 proposals to deal with issues of crime
and disorder and public nuisance
o Previous history
s Access to public transport
« Proximity to other licensed premises, and their hours
(see 12.8 of the licensing policy)

Subject to any representations to the contrary in individual cases the following
premises are not generally considered to contribute to late night anti-social
behaviour and will therefore generally have greater freedom

Theatres

Cinemas

Premises with club premises certificates

Premises licensed for off sales only

Page 225



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 226



	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 RULES OF PROCEDURE
	4 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	5.1 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Fairprice Cash & Carry, 524 Roman Road, E3 5ES (LSC 32/011)
	Fairprice Cash & Carry Appendices Only

	5.2 Application for a New Premises Licence for Strada, Unit E1, 12 Hertsmere Road, West India Quay, London E14 4AF (LSC 33/011)
	Strada Appendices Only




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 30/09/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Peter Golds (Chair) 
 
Councillor Shafiqul Haque 
Councillor Amy Whitelock 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Mohshin Ali – (Acting Senior Licensing Officer) 
Paul Greeno – (Senior Advocate) 
Simmi Yesmin – (Senior Committee Officer) 

 
Applicants In Attendance: 
  
Mr Baylis                                     - (Strada)  
Mr Toreas                                   - (Strada) 
Andy Jackson                             - (Metropolitan Police)  

 
Objectors In Attendance: 
  
Riffat Malik                                 - (Fairprice Cash & Carry) 
Safdar Hussain                          - (Fairprice Cash & Carry) 
Ian Stewart                                 - (Resident Representative) 
Enzo Testa                                 - (Resident Representative) 
Victoria Norval                            - (Resident Representative) 

 
 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, ensured that introductions 
were made and then briefly outlined the procedure of the meeting.    
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 30/09/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The Rules of Procedures were noted.  
 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The unrestricted minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meetings held on 
19th August were agreed as a correct record of proceedings.   
 

5. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
The order of the business was varied in order to accommodate the late arrival 
of an applicant, however the minutes are in the same order as the agenda for 
ease of reference.   
 
 

5.1 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Fairprice Cash & Carry, 
524 Roman Road, E3 5ES (LSC 32/011)  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Mohshin Ali, Acting Senior Licensing Officer 
introduced the report which detailed the application for a review of the 
premises license for Fairprice Cash & Carry, 524 Roman Road, London E3 
5ES. It was noted that the review had been triggered by the Metropolitan 
Police.   
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Andy Jackson explained that the review related 
to a series of operations run jointly with Police, Trading Standards and HRMC 
Customs. It was noted that certain off licences were identified following a 
review of intelligence from all three agencies. The premise was visited on 21st 
April 2010, on entry to the premises, a total of 46.2 litres of mixed spirits were 
found, which displayed counterfeit duty stamps. Further examination of the 
wine on sale had also revealed that there were 30 bottles (22.5 litres) of 
mixed wine which were non duty paid, these were then seized. There had 
been no receipts produced for the goods at the time the goods were seized 
and nor within the 28 day period. It was noted that the goods seized 
amounted to total duty evaded of £527.68.  
 
Mr Jackson then referred to the supporting documents submitted by the Mr 
Safdar Hussain, Premises Licence Holder consisting of receipts and invoices 
from cash and carries dating a few months prior to the visit at the premises. 
Mr Jackson explained that whilst it did not prove that the alcohol was 
purchased from wholesalers it did confirm that Mr Hussain did purchase 
alcohol from wholesalers on a regular basis.  
 
Mr Jackson referred Members to the DCMS guidance which stated that the 
sale of smuggled tobacco and alcohol should be treated particularly seriously. 
Due to the small amount of goods found, compared to other premises that 
had been reviewed, Mr Jackson suggested that in this instance a series of 
conditions be imposed.  
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 30/09/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

At the request of the Chair, Ms Riffat Malik, Legal Representative for the 
Premise License Holder, explained that they were happy for the suggested 
conditions to be imposed and that Mr Hussain was happy to cooperate with 
the police. She explained that Mr Hussain had purchased the alcohol as a 
mistake and was unaware of the fact that they were counterfeit goods. She 
explained that Mr Hussain had always purchased from reliable cash and 
carries and referred to the supporting documents (receipts from the 
wholesalers). She then addressed the issues raised by trading standards in 
relation to underage sale and confirmed that the following training 
programmes were already in place to prevent this from happening again, such 
as staff training to discourage underage sale of alcohol and tobacco, 
knowledge of licensing law, awareness of licensing policies and procedures, 
guidance on how to assess age and advice on handling refusals.  
 
In response to a question Mr Hussain stated that he would comply with all 
rules and regulations, taking extra precautions when purchasing alcohol and 
would adhere to the new conditions that had been suggested by the Police.  
 
The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would at 7.40pm adjourn to 
consider the evidence presented. Members reconvened at 7.50pm. The Chair 
reported that;  
 
Having heard representations from the Metropolitan Police and from the 
Premise Licence Holder, members decided to MODIFY the conditions on the 
licence by imposing further conditions as listed below, in order to further the 
licensing objective of preventing crime and disorder.  
 
Members had regard to the relatively small amounts of non-duty paid wine 
and spirits that had been found on the premises, and the sums that had been 
lost to the revenue.  They had regard to the statutory guidance which provides 
that the sale of smuggled tobacco and alcohol should be treated “particularly 
seriously” when reviewing a licence (paragraph 11.26).   
 
Members were conscious that it was not their role to determine the guilt or 
innocence of any individual.  Nevertheless, they were of the view that the 
licence holder in this case had not been guilty of any intentional wrong doing 
and would introduce measures to promote the licensing objectives.  They had 
regard to the fact that the responsible authority was no longer seeking 
suspension of the licence.   
 
Members were concerned about the presence of non-duty paid alcohol at the 
premises and considered that it was necessary in order to promote the 
relevant licensing objective that further conditions should be imposed on the 
licence.  This would help to prevent crime and disorder associated with the 
sale of counterfeit and non-duty paid items on the premises in the future.   
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the review application for Fairprice Cash & Carry, 524 Roman Road, 
London E3 5ES, be GRANTED with the following conditions;  
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 30/09/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

Conditions  
 
1) The premises licence holder and any other persons responsible for the 

purchase of stock shall not purchase any goods from door-to-door 
sellers unless they are from a bona fide company. 

 
2) The premises licence holder shall ensure that all receipts for goods 

bought include the following details: 
 

i) Seller’s name and address 
ii) Seller’s company details, if applicable 
iii) Seller’s VAT details, if applicable 
iv) Seller’s vehicle details, if applicable 

 
3) Copies of the documents referred to in 2) shall be retained on the 

premises and made available to officers on request within 1 week of 
the request. 

 
4) An ultra violet light will be used at the store to check the authenticity of 

all stock purchased which bears a customs stamp.  
 
5) The premises licence holder shall inform the Police and LBTH Trading 

Standards if any counterfeit goods are found.   
 
 
 

5.2 Application for a New Premises Licence for Strada, Unit E1, 12 
Hertsmere Road, West India Quay, London E14 4AF (LSC 33/011)  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Mohshin Ali, Acting Senior Licensing Officer, 
introduced the report which detailed the application for a new premises 
license for Strada, Unit E1, 12 Hertsmere Road, West India Quay, London 
E14 4AF. It was noted that objections had been received by local residents. It 
was also noted that Planning Enforcement had withdrawn their objection due 
to the amended application submitted by the applicant with the reduction in 
hours.  
  
At the request of the Chair, Mr Baylis, Legal Representative for the applicant 
referred Members to page 117 of the agenda which had amendments to the 
license application which included a reduction in hours and the removal of 
background music. He explained that alcohol would be served at tables with 
food, that it would primarily be a restaurant was a small bar area, with 
customers spending £30 on average.  
 
The Chair then invited residents who wished to address the Committee, Ian 
Stewart, Enzo Testa and Victoria Norval, were among the resident 
representatives who spoke in objection to the application, each addressing 
similar concerns in relation to noise nuisance, public disorder, anti-social 
behaviour, and crime and disorder.  
   



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 30/09/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

In response to questions it was noted that Wednesday to Friday was the best 
nights for restaurant trade and therefore the applicant was applying for later 
hours on those days, that the age and fabric of the building meant that noise 
did travel up to flats above the restaurants with noise permeating throughout 
the building, as well as noise from customers congregating outside the 
premises. It was further noted that the residents were not objecting to Strada 
as a whole but were objecting to the hours applied for as they wanted to get 
the right balance for residents and local businesses. It was also noted that the 
applicant was happy for a condition to be imposed to restrict customers from 
vertical drinking.   
 
The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would at 7.05pm adjourn to 
consider the evidence presented. Members reconvened at 7.25pm. The Chair 
reported that;  
 
Having heard representations from all interested parties, members decided to 
GRANT the application in part and imposed a condition in order to promote 
the licensing objective of preventing crime and disorder and preventing public 
nuisance.  
 
Members had regard to the concerns of residents, but they had to base their 
decision on evidence presented before them and not speculation. Members 
noted the concerns raised by those making representations regarding crime 
and disorder and public nuisance but it was considered, however, that these 
were very much future concerns regarding what could happen if more late 
night premises were to open in the local area. Members had considered the 
application based on the current position.  Members had taken note however 
of the evidence given by residents as to the disturbance caused to the 
residents from noise being caused within venues already operating and 
therefore that the application could be granted but on reduced hours and with 
an additional condition.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the new application for Strada, Unit E1, 12 Hertsmere Road, West India 
Quay, London E14 4AF, be GRANTED in part with the following hours and 
condition;  
 
Sale of Alcohol  
 
Saturday to Thursday from 09:00 hours to 23:00 hours 
Friday from 09:00 hours to 00:00 hours (midnight) 
 
Late Night Refreshments  
 
Saturday to Thursday from 23:00 hours to 23:30 hours 
Friday from 23:00 hours to 00:30 hours  
 
Hours Premises are Open to the Public   
 
Saturday to Thursday from 07:00 hours to 23:30 hours 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 30/09/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

Friday from 07:00 hours to 00:30 hours  
 
Condition  
 
1) All drinks to be taken to tables by waiting staff, with no vertical drinking 
permitted.  
 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
There was no other business considered urgent by the Chair.  
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.00 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Peter Golds 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 


